

Davison Van Cleve PC

Attorneys at Law

TEL (503) 241-7242 • FAX (503) 241-8160 • mail@dvclaw.com
Suite 400
333 SW Taylor
Portland, OR 97204

September 14, 2011

Via Electronic Mail and FedEx

Public Utility Commission
Attn: Filing Center
550 Capitol St. NE #215
P.O. Box 2148
Salem OR 97308-2148

Re: In the Matter of PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
2012 Annual Power Cost Update Tariff (Schedule 125)
Docket No. UE 228

Dear Filing Center:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. PGE was Required to Document the Prudence of its Decision to Buy the Gas Hedges	3
1. Execution of the Purchases Was Contrary to the Direction of the OPUC Staff and PGE Was Aware of the Risk of Disallowance.....	4
B. PGE Provided No Contemporaneous Documentary Support for Its Decision to Enter into the Gas Hedges.....	6
C. The Market Was Not Liquid When PGE Purchased the 2012 Gas Hedges	10
D. PGE Should Have Considered Other Products, Instead of 12 Month Strips Exclusively.....	14
E. The Commission Should Adopt Mr. Schoenbeck’s Proposed Disallowance.....	15
F. PGE’s Arguments Are Unconvincing.....	17
1. A Single-Question Customer Survey Does Not Justify the Imprudent Bets Entered Into by the Company Under the MTS.....	17
2. PGE Has Not Demonstrated that a Disallowance for Imprudence Would Create any Adverse Effects beyond those Engineered by the Company Itself	18

3. The Commission Has Not Previously Approved the Hedging Contracts at Issue in this Case.....	20
4. PGE’s Insistence that Its Total Net Open Position Should Be Considered Is Irrelevant to The Question of Prudence.....	22
IV. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases and Orders</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Barackman v. Anderson</u> , 338 Or 365, 109 P3d 370 (2005).....	20
<u>Nelson v. Emerald People's Utility Dist.</u> , 318 Or 99, 862 P2d 1293 (1993)	20
<u>OPUC v. Crooked River Ranch Water Co., et al.</u> , OPUC Docket Nos. UM 1381 and UW 120, Order No. 08-409 (Aug. 7, 2008)	20
<u>Re Avista Corp.</u> , OPUC Docket Nos. UG 176/UM 1279, Order No. 06-610 (Oct. 30, 2006).....	2
<u>Re Avista Corp.</u> , OPUC Docket No. UG 186, Order No. 09-422 (Oct. 26, 2009).....	21
<u>Re Northwest Natural Gas Co.</u> , Docket No. UG 132, Order No 99-697 (Nov. 12, 1999)	2, 19
<u>Re PacifiCorp</u> , OPUC Docket No. UE 116, Order No. 01-787 (Sept. 7, 2001).....	2
<u>Re PGE</u> , OPUC Docket No. UE 196, Order No. 10-051 (Feb. 11, 2010).....	19
<u>Re PGE</u> , OPUC Docket No. UE 208, Order No. 09-433 (Oct. 30, 2009)	21
<u>Re PGE</u> , OPUC Docket No. UE 215, Order No. 10-410 (Oct. 20, 2010)	21
<u>Re U.S. West Communications, Inc.</u> , Docket No. UT 125/UT 80, Order No. 00-191 (April 14, 2000).....	2
<u>Wah Chang v. PacifiCorp</u> , OPUC Docket No. UM 1002, Order No. 04-305 (May 27, 2004)	22
 <u>Statutes</u>	
ORS § 757.210.....	2, 19
